PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William T DOLENTI	10/02/1998
Daniel J MORRIS	08/29/2008
Daniel E CARLSON	09/03/2008
Byron A FLEURY	09/15/2008
David R SIMONS	09/11/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLOWSERVE MANAGEMENT COMPANY		
Street Address:	5215 North O'Connor Boulevard		
Internal Address:	Suite 2300		
City:	Irving		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75039		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0608047

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-9168

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 532-1922
Email: csking@traskbritt.com
Correspondent Name: Edgar R. CATAXINOS

Address Line 1: 230 South 500 East, Suite 300

Address Line 2: P. O. Box 2550

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84110-2550

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2617.01-7675US ERC/CSK
-------------------------	------------------------

PATENT REEL: 021663 FRAME: 0189

500672142

CH \$4

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edgar R. Cataxinos
Total Attachments: 11	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page9.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page10.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT#page11.tif	

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to FLOWSERVE MANAGEMENT COMPANY ("ASSIGNEE"), a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 5215 North O'Connor Boulevard, Suite 2300, Irving, Texas 75039, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by each undersigned ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith and is entitled POWER GENERATION FOR VALVE ACTUATORS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

(continuation page)

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS:	
William T. Dolenti Residing at:	Date <u>// OA</u> 08
3579 Gregory Lane, Lynchburg, VA 24503	
Daniel J. Morris Residing at: 1041 Mistwood Place, Forest VA 24551	Date 8/29/08
Danil Carlon	Date 9/3/2008
Daniel E. Carlson	,
Residing at: 184 Farm Meadow Drive, Concord, VA 24538	
164 Parm Meadow Drive, Concord, VA 24556	
	Date
Byron A. Fleury Residing at: 233 Nottingham Circle, Lynchburg, VA 24502	
	Date
David M. Simons	
Residing at:	

- 2 -

252 Littleford, South Pickering West, Ontario

CANADA L1V 5R5

COUNTY OF)		
	: ss.		
STATE OF)		
On this 2 0d Dolenti to me known to acknowledged to me the	to be the person wh	iose name is subscribe	e personally appeared William T. d to the foregoing instrument, and
		Cath	M Lowey
		Notary Public in a	hd for said County and State

My Commission Expires:

Jan. 31 2009 Reg. 355705

- 3 -

COUNTY OF)			
	: ss.			
STATE OF)			
On this $\frac{27}{6}$ Morris to me known acknowledged to me	to be the person	, 2008, before me whose name is subscribed ted the same.	personally appo	eared Daniel J instrument, and
		Galle	-m +	owey
		Notary Public in and	for said County	and State
My Commission Exp	ires:	.*		
Char. 31st	2009			
Reg. 35:	5705			

COUNTY OF	
	: SS.
STATE OF)
On this 3 day Carlson to me known to be the acknowledged to me that he/	of <u>stender</u> , 2008, before me personally appeared Daniel ne person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she executed the same.

Notary Public in and for said County and State

My Commission Expires:

Jan. 31 51 2009 Reg. 355705

- 5 -

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to FLOWSERVE MANAGEMENT COMPANY ("ASSIGNEE"), a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 5215 North O'Connor Boulevard, Suite 2300, Irving, Texas 75039, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by each undersigned ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith and is entitled POWER GENERATION FOR VALVE ACTUATORS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS:		
	Date	
William T. Dolenti Residing at: 3579 Gregory Lane, Lynchburg, VA 24503		
	Date	
Daniel J. Morris Residing at: 1041 Mistwood Place, Forest VA 24551		
	Date	
Daniel E. Carlson Residing at: 184 Farm Meadow Drive, Concord, VA 24538		
Bu Hw	Date 9/15/3	1007
Byron A. Fleury Residing at:		
233 Nottingham Circle, Lynchburg, VA 24502		
	Date	

David M. Simons
Residing at:
252 Littleford, South Pickering West, Ontario
CANADA L1V 5R5

COUNTY OF)		
	:ss.		
STATE OF)		
riculy to the known	day of <u>Septent</u> to be the person when the the the executed	iose manne is subscribe	ne personally appeared Byron A d to the foregoing instrument, and
		/	
		llna	Cardelto
		Notary Public in a	nd for said County and State
My Commission Ex	pires:		

UNA CARDELLO
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01CA6155208
Qualified in Suffolk County
My Commission Expires Nevember 86; 2810

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to FLOWSERVE MANAGEMENT COMPANY ("ASSIGNEE"), a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 5215 North O'Connor Boulevard, Suite 2300, Irving, Texas 75039, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by each undersigned ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith and is entitled POWER GENERATION FOR VALVE ACTUATORS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements:

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS:	
William T. Dolenti Residing at: 3579 Gregory Lane, Lynchburg, VA 24503	Date
Daniel J. Morris Residing at: 1041 Mistwood Place, Forest VA 24551	Date
Daniel E. Carlson Residing at: 184 Farm Meadow Drive, Concord, VA 24538	Date
Byron A. Fleury Residing at: 233 Nottingham Circle, Lynchburg, VA 24502	Date
David M., Simons Residing at: 252 Littleford, South Pickering West, Ontario	Date

- 2 -

CANADA L1V 5R5

COUNTY OF	York)
Province		: ss.
STATE OF	Ontario)

On this 1/7 day of $5e_{\rho}f_{\ell m}b_{\ell c}$, 2008, before me personally appeared David M. Simons to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public in and for said County and State

My Commission Expires:

No Expiry Date

Document in ProLaw

RECORDED: 10/09/2008